
All the bidders who have participated in Tender No: 5.2A/APMSIDC/2024-25 

Dt:22.01.2025, (Bids received on dt: 25.02.2025) procurement and supply of COPD 

equipment to DHs, AHs, CHCs and PHCs are hereby requested to send their 

clarifications, if any, regarding the remarks of Preliminary Technical Evaluation Report 

which is placed in website https://apmsidc.ap.nic.in. on or before 05.00 PM, Dt. 

14.03.2025. 

Mail ID:  aphmhidc@gmail.com. 

 

            Sd/-  
           Executive Director 

                APMSIDC.  
           
Date: 11.03.2025. 

Mangalagiri, Guntur 

As per the above Qualification Criteria, the tender documents (on-line documents 
submitted by the participated firm) are evaluated and the details are as follows, 

 

Sl. 
No 

Document Description  M/s.BR Infracon Remarks 

1 Process Fee – Rs. 11800/- Online 
Ref No.2530694 
 

Compiles 

2 EMD – Rs. Max 

 

 

Pg. no:7 
DD No:058891 
DD date: 24.02.2025 
Amount:6,25,000/- 

Compiles 

3 Bid Form Section VII-A  Pg. no:9 Compiles 

4 List of items offered with Make and 
Model details without prices  

Pg. no:11 

 

Compiles 

5 Manufacturers Authorization Pg. No:167,169 Compiles 

6 Past Performance Details Format 
B1along with supporting documents 

Pg. No: 13-39 

SD:41-67 

Not Compiles 

7 End-User Certificates or CA 
Certificate as per Format B2 

Pg. no: 59 ( End user 
certificate) 

Compiles 

8 Financial Capability Details Format 
B3 for Manufacturer  

NA Compiles 

9 Financial Capability Details Format 
B3-A Distributor 

 

Pg. no:71 

Avg. Annual 
Turnover:39.98Cr 

Compiles 



Sl. 
No 

Document Description  M/s.BR Infracon Remarks 

Net worth:70Cr 

10 Details and proof of After-Sales 
Service facilities 

Pg. no:73 Compiles 

11 Letter of authorization to sign the 
bids 

Pg. no:75 Compiles 

12 Clause-by-clause commentary on 
technical specifications 

Pg. no:77 Compiles 

13 Technical and Commercial 
deviations statements 

Pg. no:79 Compiles 

14 Copy of the GST Certificate and 
Details of IT Returns- PAN / TIN 
copies. 

Pg. No:81 

GST 
No:37AARFB6050C2ZI 

Pg. no: 87 
PAN no: AARFB6050C 
Pg No:91,97,103 IT 
Returns:  

Compiles 

15 The Manufacturer, must have 
necessary quality certifications for 
both processes and products such 
as ISO 9001 (Quality Management 
System for Organization) and ISO 
13485 (Quality Management System 
for Medical Devices) 

Pg no: 109(JN Bio) 

ISO 13485:2016 

Valid:07.08.2025 

 

Pg no: 117(UMID) 

ISO 13485:2016 

Valid:23.02.2026 

Compiles 

16 Full Quality Assurance System 
Approval Certificate Management 
System Certification for Medical 
Devices and their equivalent 
International Standards certificates 
(BIS/ CE/USFDA/AERB etc) 

Pg no: 119(UMID) 

CE 

Valid:23.02.2026 

Pg no: 123-132(JN Bio) 

EC( Submitted EC is 
expired on 25.05.2024, 
but extension was there 
on for Products up to 
2027) 

Compiles 

17 Memorandum of Articles Pg no: NA 

 

Compiles 

18 All the uploaded Technical / Price 
bid, to be attested by a Gazette 
Officer, self-attested or properly 
notarized.   

Self-Attested Compiles 



Sl. 
No 

Document Description  M/s.BR Infracon Remarks 

19 General information about the bidder Pg. No:153 Compiles 

20 Declaration Pg. No:155 Compiles 

21 DPIIT Approval, if required Not Applicable Compiles 

 

Past Performance Details: 

Remarks: Provisionally not qualified due  

1.insufficent past performance supporting documents. 

 

Sl. 
No 

Document Description  M/S.IOE Medical 
Systems 

Remarks 

1 Process Fee – Rs. 11800/- Online  
Ref No.2530905 
 

Compiles 

2 EMD – Rs. Max 

 

 

Pg. no:49 
DD No:000511 
DD date: 25.02.2025. 
Amount:6,25,000/- 

Compiles 

3 Bid Form Section VII-A  Pg. no:3 Compiles 

4 List of items offered with Make and 
Model details without prices  

Pg. no:5 

 

Compiles 

5 Manufacturers Authorization Pg. No:43 Compiles 

6 Past Performance Details Format 
B1along with supporting documents 

Pg. No: 7 

SD:Not Submitted 

Not Compiles 

Sl. 
No 

Description Qty 
Qualifying 

Qty 
Make & 
Model 

Qty Supplied 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

1. 

Peak flow meter 
with disposable 
mouth piece 

2,081 520 UMID    230 

 

Disposable mouth 
piece for Peak 
flow meter 

8,41,200 NA UMID    

2 
Spirometry 
equipment  

66 33 JN-
Bio_Korea 

 16  

 

Disposable mouth 
piece for 
Spirometry 

79200 NA JN-
Bio_Korea 

   



Sl. 
No 

Document Description  M/S.IOE Medical 
Systems 

Remarks 

7 End-User Certificates or CA 
Certificate as per Format B2 

Pg. no: 9 Compiles 

8 Financial Capability Details Format 
B3 for Manufacturer  

NA Compiles 

9 Financial Capability Details Format 
B3-A Distributor 

 

Pg. no:11 

Avg. Annual 
Turnover:6.56Cr 

Net worth:1.45Cr 

Compiles 

10 Details and proof of After-Sales 
Service facilities 

Pg. no:13 Compiles 

11 Letter of authorization to sign the 
bids 

Pg. no:15 Compiles 

12 Clause-by-clause commentary on 
technical specifications 

Pg. no:17 Compiles 

13 Technical and Commercial 
deviations statements 

Pg. no:19 Compiles 

14 Copy of the GST Certificate and 
Details of IT Returns- PAN / TIN 
copies. 

Pg. No:21 

GST 
No:36ADPPV9322E1Z3 

Pg. no: 27 
PAN no: ADPPV9322E 
Pg No: 
Returns:  

Compiles 

15 The Manufacturer, must have 
necessary quality certifications for 
both processes and products such 
as ISO 9001 (Quality Management 
System for Organization) and ISO 
13485 (Quality Management System 
for Medical Devices) 

Pg no:29 

VALID:05.05.2026 

ISO 13485:2016 

 

Compiles 

16 Full Quality Assurance System 
Approval Certificate Management 
System Certification for Medical 
Devices and their equivalent 
International Standards certificates 
(BIS/ CE/USFDA/AERB etc) 

Pg no: 31-33 

CE 

Valid:17.07.2027 

 

Not Compiles 

17 Memorandum of Articles Pg no: NA 

 

Compiles 

18 All the uploaded Technical / Price 
bid, to be attested by a Gazette 
Officer, self-attested or properly 

Self-Attested Compiles 



Sl. 
No 

Document Description  M/S.IOE Medical 
Systems 

Remarks 

notarized.   

19 General information about the bidder Pg. No:39 Compiles 

20 Declaration Pg. No:41 Compiles 

21 DPIIT Approval, if required Not Applicable Compiles 

 

Past Performance Details: 

Provisionally Not Qualified due to: 

1.Non submission of Past performance supporting documents 

2. Submitted CE is not notified body. 

 

 

 

Sl. 
No 

Document Description  M/s. Biotronics 
Equipment Pvt. Ltd 

Remarks 

1 Process Fee – Rs. 11800/- Online 
Ref No.2528660 
 

Compiles 

2 EMD – Rs. Max 

 

 

Online 
Ref No.2530066 
Amount:6,25,000/- 

Compiles 

Sl. 
No 

Description Qty 
Qualifying 

Qty 
Make & 
Model 

Qty Supplied 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

1. 

Peak flow meter 
with disposable 
mouth piece 

2,081 520 Genesis     

 

Disposable mouth 
piece for Peak 
flow meter 

8,41,200 NA Genesis    

2 

Spirometry 
equipment with 
computer  

66 33 Genesis 
Spiro Win+ 

   

 

Disposable mouth 
piece for 
Spirometry 

79200 NA Genesis    



Sl. 
No 

Document Description  M/s. Biotronics 
Equipment Pvt. Ltd 

Remarks 

3 Bid Form Section VII-A  Pg. no: 9-11 Compiles 

4 List of items offered with Make and 
Model details without prices  

Pg. no:13 

 

Compiles 

5 Manufacturers Authorization Pg. No: 15,17 Compiles 

6 Past Performance Details Format 
B1along with supporting documents 

Pg. No: 167-169. 

SD: 

Not Compiles 

7 End-User Certificates or CA 
Certificate as per Format B2 

Pg. no: 23 Not Compiles 

8 Financial Capability Details Format 
B3 for Manufacturer  

NA Compiles 

9 Financial Capability Details Format 
B3-A Distributor 

 

Pg. no:27 

Avg. Annual 
Turnover:55.91Cr 

Net worth:10.90Cr 

Compiles 

10 Details and proof of After-Sales 
Service facilities 

Pg. no:29-31 Compiles 

11 Letter of authorization to sign the 
bids 

Pg. no:33-35 Compiles 

12 Clause-by-clause commentary on 
technical specifications 

Pg. no:37-41 Compiles 

13 Technical and Commercial 
deviations statements 

Pg. no:89 Compiles 

14 Copy of the GST Certificate and 
Details of IT Returns- PAN / TIN 
copies. 

Pg. No:91 

GST 
No:27AACCB8627K1ZD 

Pg. no: 97 
PAN no: AACCB8627K 
Pg No:101,103,105 
IT Returns 

Compiles 

15 The Manufacturer, must have 
necessary quality certifications for 
both processes and products such 
as ISO 9001 (Quality Management 
System for Organization) and ISO 
13485 (Quality Management System 
for Medical Devices) 

ISO 13485:2016 

VALID: Not Submitted 

Not Compiles 

16 Full Quality Assurance System 
Approval Certificate Management 
System Certification for Medical 
Devices and their equivalent 

Pg no: 107 

CE-3638 (DESCO) 

Compiles 



Sl. 
No 

Document Description  M/s. Biotronics 
Equipment Pvt. Ltd 

Remarks 

International Standards certificates 
(BIS/ CE/USFDA/AERB etc) 

Valid:16.11.2025 

Pg.No.123 

EC 

Valid: Under renewal 
(MGC) 

Pg.No.129 

USFDA(MGC) 

Valid up to:18.12.2025 

 

 

17 Memorandum of Articles Pg no: 145-157 

 

Compiles 

18 All the uploaded Technical / Price 
bid, to be attested by a Gazette 
Officer, self-attested or properly 
notarized.   

Self-Attested Compiles 

19 General information about the bidder Pg. No:159 Compiles 

20 Declaration Pg. No:161                                                                                                                          Compiles 

21 DPIIT Approval, if required Not Applicable Compiles 

 

Past Performance Details: 

Remarks: 

Sl. 
No 

Description Qty 
Qualifying 

Qty 
Make & 
Model 

Qty Supplied 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

1. 

Peak flow meter 
with disposable 
mouth piece 

2,081  DESCO     

 

Disposable mouth 
piece for Peak 
flow meter 

8,41,200  DESCO    

2 

Spirometry 
equipment with 
computer  

66  MGC 
Diagnostic, 

USA 

 1  

 

Disposable mouth 
piece for 
Spirometry 

79200  DESCO    



Provisionally Not Qualified due to 
1.Insufficent Past performance supporting documents. 

2.Non-submission of ISO 13485 certificate. 

 

Sl. 
No 

Document Description  M/s.Sri Ganesha Health 
Care 

Remarks 

1 Process Fee – Rs. 11800/- Online 
Ref No.2530298 
 

Compiles 

2 EMD – Rs. Max 

 

 

Pg. no:1 
DD No:912603 
DD date: 25.02.2025 
Amount:6,25,000/- 

Compiles 

3 Bid Form Section VII-A  Pg. no:15 Compiles 

4 List of items offered with Make and 
Model details without prices  

Pg. no:23 

 

Compiles 

5 Manufacturers Authorization Pg. No:21(JK medical) Not Compiles 

6 Past Performance Details Format 
B1along with supporting documents 

Pg. No: Not Submitted 

SD: 

Not Compiles 

7 End-User Certificates or CA 
Certificate as per Format B2 

Pg. no: Not Submitted Not Compiles 

8 Financial Capability Details Format 
B3 for Manufacturer  

NA Compiles 

9 Financial Capability Details Format 
B3-A Distributor 

 

Pg. no:37 

Avg. Annual 
Turnover:10.47 Cr  

Net worth:2.90 Cr  

Compiles 

10 Details and proof of After-Sales 
Service facilities 

Pg. no:13 Compiles 

11 Letter of authorization to sign the 
bids 

Pg. no:17 Compiles 

12 Clause-by-clause commentary on 
technical specifications 

Pg. no:45 Compiles 

13 Technical and Commercial 
deviations statements 

Pg. no:19 Compiles 

14 Copy of the GST Certificate and 
Details of IT Returns- PAN / TIN 
copies. 

Pg. No:5 

GST 
No:37AYIPS5062L1ZS 

Pg. no: 3 

Compiles 



Sl. 
No 

Document Description  M/s.Sri Ganesha Health 
Care 

Remarks 

PAN no: AYIPS5062L 
Pg No:39,41,43 
Returns: (21-22,22-
23,23-24) 

15 The Manufacturer, must have 
necessary quality certifications for 
both processes and products such 
as ISO 9001 (Quality Management 
System for Organization) and ISO 
13485 (Quality Management System 
for Medical Devices) 

Pg no:47 (NDD)-13485 

VALID:09/01/2026 

Pg no:48 (JK) 

ISO 13485:2016 

VALID: 27.06.2026 

Compiles 

16 Full Quality Assurance System 
Approval Certificate Management 
System Certification for Medical 
Devices and their equivalent 
International Standards certificates 
(BIS/ CE/USFDA/AERB etc) 

Pg no: 45 (NDD) 

CE-09/01/2026 (validity) 

51(JK) 

CE-12/03/2027(validity) 

Compiles 

17 Memorandum of Articles Not applicable Compiles 

18 All the uploaded Technical / Price 
bid, to be attested by a Gazette 
Officer, self-attested or properly 
notarized.   

Self-Attested Compiles 

19 General information about the bidder Pg. No:29 Compiles 

20 Declaration Pg. No:27 Compiles 

21 DPIIT Approval, if required Not Applicable Compiles 

 

Past Performance Details: 

Sl. 
No 

Description Qty 
Qualifying 

Qty 
Make & 
Model 

Qty Supplied 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

1. 

Peak flow meter 
with disposable 
mouth piece 

2,081 520 JK Medical     

 

Disposable mouth 
piece for Peak 
flow meter 

8,41,200 NA JK Medical    

2 
Spirometry 
equipment  

66 33 NDD    

 

Disposable mouth 
piece for 
Spirometry 

79,200 NA JK Medical    



Remarks: Provisionally not Qualified due to 

1.non-submission of past performance supporting documents. 

2.Non-submission of End-User Certificates or CA Certificate as per Format B2. 

3.Non-submission of manufacturer authorization form for make NDD. 

 

 

Sl. 
No 

Document Description  M/s.Indus Pharma 
Agency 

Remarks 

1 Process Fee – Rs. 11800/- On line 
Ref No.2531139 
 

Compiles 

2 EMD – Rs. Max 

 

 

Pg. no:5 
DD No:469828 
DD date: 25.02.2025 
Amount:6,25,000/- 

Compiles 

3 Bid Form Section VII-A  Pg. no:7 Compiles 

4 List of items offered with Make and 
Model details without prices  

Pg. no:9 

 

Compiles 

5 Manufacturers Authorization Pg. No:11 Compiles 

6 Past Performance Details Format 
B1along with supporting documents 

Pg. No: not submitted 

SD: 

Not Compiles 

7 End-User Certificates or CA 
Certificate as per Format B2 

Pg. no: 15 Compiles 

8 Financial Capability Details Format 
B3 for Manufacturer  

NA Compiles 

9 Financial Capability Details Format 
B3-A Distributor 

 

Pg. no:13 

Avg. Annual 
Turnover:35.39Cr 

Net worth:4.37 Cr 

Compiles 

10 Details and proof of After-Sales 
Service facilities 

Pg. no:17 Compiles 

11 Letter of authorization to sign the 
bids 

Pg. no:19 Compiles 

12 Clause-by-clause commentary on 
technical specifications 

Pg. no:21 Compiles 

13 Technical and Commercial 
deviations statements 

Pg. no:23 Compiles 

14 Copy of the GST Certificate and Pg. No:49 Compiles 



Sl. 
No 

Document Description  M/s.Indus Pharma 
Agency 

Remarks 

Details of IT Returns- PAN / TIN 
copies. 

GST 
No:36AIWPD3911F2Z9 

Pg. no: 51 
PAN no: AIWPD3911F 
Pg No:53,59,65 IT 
Returns:  

15 The Manufacturer, must have 
necessary quality certifications for 
both processes and products such 
as ISO 9001 (Quality Management 
System for Organization) and ISO 
13485 (Quality Management System 
for Medical Devices) 

Pg no:29  

VALID:06.03.2027 

ISO 13485:2016 

 

Compiles 

16 Full Quality Assurance System 
Approval Certificate Management 
System Certification for Medical 
Devices and their equivalent 
International Standards certificates 
(BIS/ CE/USFDA/AERB etc) 

Pg no: 39-44 

CE-6368 

Valid:17.12.2028 

 

 

Compiles 

17 Memorandum of Articles Pg no: NA 

 

Compiles 

18 All the uploaded Technical / Price 
bid, to be attested by a Gazette 
Officer, self-attested or properly 
notarized.   

Self-Attested Compiles 

19 General information about the bidder Pg. No: Compiles 

20 Declaration Pg. No: Compiles 

21 DPIIT Approval, if required Not Applicable Compiles 

 

Past Performance Details: 

Sl. 
No 

Description Qty 
Qualifying 

Qty 
Make & 
Model 

Qty Supplied 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

1. 

Peak flow meter 
with disposable 
mouth piece 

2,081 520 RMS    

 

Disposable mouth 
piece for Peak 
flow meter 

8,41,200 NA RMS    

2 

Spirometry 
equipment with 
computer  

66 33 RMS    



Remarks: provisionally not qualified due to  

1.Non-submission of Past Performance Details Format B1along with supporting 
documents 

 

 

Disposable mouth 
piece for 
Spirometry 

79200 NA RMS    


